

No. 10-0863

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**AUSTIN GURDWARA SAHIB, INC d/b/a
AUSTIN GURDWARA SAHIB,
Defendant-Appellee,**

v.

**JOHN A. BOLLIER and LESLIE J. BOLLIER
Plaintiffs-Appellants.**

**On Petition for Review From the
Third Court of Appeals at Austin**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED SIKHS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Hansdeep Singh
State Bar No.: 4845756 (NY Registration)
UNITED SIKHS
4 W. 43rd St., Suite 604
New York, NY 10021
(646) 688-3525
(810) 885-4264 (Fax)**

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE FEE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Appellate Court’s Judgment Granting a Permanent Injunction is Overly Expansive (Disproportionate) and Threatens an Important Public Interest if Enforced: The Impingement of Non-Parties Right to Religious Assembly/ Practice.....	2
A. Background.....	3
1. An Essential and Fundamental Element of Religious Practice within the Sikh Faith is the Ability to Assemble and Worship in the Company of the Congregation.....	3
B. Protecting the Religious Rights of Assembly and Free Exercise of Non-Parties who Attend or May Attend AGS is a Vital Public Interest.....	5
1. The Impact of an Overly Expansive Injunctive Remedy on Non-Parties and the Detrimental Effect on the Public Interest.....	5
2. Injunctions, as Equitable Remedies, Should be Narrowly Tailored and Avoid Creating a Disproportionate Remedy.....	7
II. The Plaintiff’s Unclean Hands Driven by Racial/ Religious Animus Combined with the Disproportionate Remedy, Militates for the Denial of Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	9
A. The Facts Support Plaintiff’s Unclean Hands was Motivated by Racial/ Religious Animus.....	11
B. The Current Climate is Replete with Racial/ Religious Animus Towards Muslims/ Arabs or those Perceived to be of Muslim/ Arab descent (i.e. Sikhs and South Asians), and Therefore, Courts must Forcefully Condemn Such Actions	

Which are Masked Behind Seemingly Lawful Disputes.....	14
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Harrisonville, Mo. v. W. S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.,</i> 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	6
<i>Conger v. New York, W. S. & B. R. Co.,</i> 23 N. E. 983.....	7
<i>Cubbins v. Mississippi River Comm’n,</i> 204 F. 299 (D.C. Ark. 1913).....	6, 7
<i>Davies v. Unauthorized Practice Committee of State Bar,</i> 431 S.W.2d 590 (Tex.Civ.App.—Tyler 1968, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	6
<i>Hitt v. Mabry,</i> 687 S.W.2d 791(Tex.App.—San Antonio 1985, no writ).....	6
<i>In re Arkansas Railroad Rates (C.C.),</i> 168 F. 720.....	7
<i>In re Gamble,</i> 71 S.W.3d XXX.....	6
<i>Ireland v. Bible Baptist Church,</i> 480 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	8
<i>Kadel v. Dayton Superior Corp.,</i> 731 N.E. 2D 1244, 1248-49.....	7
<i>Kansas v. Colorado,</i> 206 U.S. 46, 117.....	7

<i>Lazy M Ranch v. TXI Operation, LP,</i>	
978 S.W.2d 678 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. Denied).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. Bunker Hill, etc., Co.,</i>	
164 F. 927.....	7
<i>McRae v. Lois Grunow Memorial Clinic,</i>	
14 P.2d 478 (Ariz. 1932).....	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	3, 8
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i>	
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</i>	
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5
<i>New York City v. Pine,</i>	
185 U.S. 93.....	6, 7
<i>Operation Rescue-National v. Planned Parenthood of Houston,</i>	
975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998).....	5
<i>Osborne v. Missouri Pacific Railway,</i>	
147 U.S. 248.....	6
<i>Pauley v. Hadlock,</i>	
188 P. 263 (Ariz. 1920).....	7
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	2

<i>Storey v. Central Hide & Rendering Co.,</i>	
226 S.W.2d 615 (1950).....	6
<i>Shubert v. Woodward,</i>	
167 F. 47, 54.....	7
<i>Triantaphyllis v. Gamble,</i>	
93 S.W.3d 398, 401-02 (Tex.App.—Houston [14 Dist.] 2002).....	6
<i>Winfield v. LaMoyne,</i>	
1995 WL 634161 (Tex. App. –Dallas, 1995, writ dism’ d) (mem. op.).....	8

RESTATEMENTS & SECONDARY SOURCES:

2 POMEROY’ EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE §399 (5 TH ED. 1941).....	10
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF PROP.: RELATIVE HARDSHIP §563(c) (1944).....	10

OTHER SOURCES:

Brief for John Doe, et. al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Appellants, <i>Doe v. Elmbrook School District</i> , 2010 WL 2854287 (2010) (slip copy) (No. 102922).....	4
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (DOJ), REPORT ON THE TENTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT (Sept. 22, 2010), http://www.justice.gov/crt/rluipa_report_092210.pdf).....	14
Shiromani Gurdwara Parbandhak Committee (SGPC), <i>Rehat Maryada</i> (Sikh Code of Conduct), C. IV, Art. V (a), http://www.sgpc.net/rehat_maryada/section_three_chap_four.htm	4
